## **PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE**

In accordance with National Affordable Housing Act of 1990, the Final HOME Rule and the Department of Community and Economic Development's Single Application Process, the County of Somerset with assistance from the Redevelopment Authority of Somerset County will hold a public hearing on Thursday, January 16, 2025 at 3:00 P.M., in the Redevelopment Authority office, 300 North Center Avenue, Suite 520, Somerset, PA 15501. The purpose of the hearing will be to advise the public that an application is being prepared to apply for \$250,000.00 in HOME funds to the Department of Community and Economic Development to conduct a County-wide, owner-occupied, residential housing rehabilitation program. Further details will be made available at the public hearing.

The application submission is expected to be approved by the Somerset County Commissioners on January 28, 2025, during their 10:30 A.M. regular, bi-weekly meeting at 300 N. Center Avenue, Suite 500, Somerset, PA 15001. Public testimony and comments on this application must be received by January 27, 2025, in order to be included in this application. The application will be submitted to the Department of Community & Economic Development prior to the January 31, 2025, due date.

Anyone requiring special accommodations to attend this public hearing should contact the Redevelopment Authority of Somerset County at 1-800-847-1878.

Steven R. Spochart, Executive Director Redevelopment Authority of Somerset County